NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TOWN OF LOCKPORT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town of Lockport Industrial Development Agency will hold a Public Hearing on April 9, 2009, at 9:00 a.m., at the Town of Lockport Industrial Development Agency, at the Lockport Town Hall Annex, 6560 Dysinger Road, Lockport, New York, to consider the following proposed financial assistance requested of the Agency.

HASHEM ENTERPRISES LLC - Request for Agency assistance in the form of taxable Industrial Development Agency Revenue Bonds in an amount not to exceed \$500,000. The assistance contemplated by the Agency will include mortgage tax abatement, sales tax exemption on any materials and/or equipment purchased for incorporation into Project and real property tax abatement in accordance with existing Agency Uniform Tax Exemption Policy and Guidelines, as amended. Applicant requests assistance to purchase an approximately 130,000 square foot facility located at 5638 Old Saunders Settlement Road, Lockport, New York, consisting of approximately six acres to be used for warehousing, distribution and light manufacturing and for the acquisition and installation of machinery and equipment in connection therewith. The acquisition and renovation of the facility is necessary for the applicant to maintain and expand its current operations and to accommodate demand for product and need for additional manufacturing, warehousing and distribution space, and for lease or sublease to Niagara Frontier Distributing, Inc. and to other entities performing manufacturing, warehousing and similar activities.

The Agency will present information relative to this project and application at the hearing. Persons interested may attend and will be given an opportunity during the hearing to make statements. Also written comments may be submitted to the Agency at or before the hearing.

Additional information can be obtained from and written comments may be addressed to:

David R. Kinyon, Administrative Director Town of Lockport Industrial Development Agency Lockport Town Hall Annex 6560 Dysinger Road Lockport, New York 14094 (716) 439-9535

Dated: March 19, 2009

5 R. R. 17

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN OF LOCKPORT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

RECEIV MAR 3 0 2009

SEAMAN, JONES, HOGAN & BROOKS, LLP

DANIEL E. SEAMAN MORGAN L. JONES, JR. F. GERARD HOGAN MATTHEW E. BROOKS

PHILIP S. CHAMOT MICHAEL E. BENEDICT MICHAEL J. NORRIS

Attorneys at Law

76 WEST AVENUE LOCKPORT, NEW YORK 14094 716-433-5907 FAX 716-433-0032 e-mail: danseaman@lockportlaw.com

WILLIAM B. MAY, Retired WILLIAM H. EARL (1913-2007) J. F. HENRY DELANGE (1914-2001) PAUL H. SEAMAN (1911-1986)

COPY

March 19, 2009



Greater Niagara Newspapers 310 Niagara Street Niagara Falls, New York 14302-0549

> Town of Lockport Industrial Development Agency -RE: Notice of Public Hearing Hashem Enterprises, LLC

a e

Dear Sirs:

Please publish the enclosed Notice of Public Hearing once in the earliest edition of the Lockport Union Sun & Journal.

Please forward the Proof of Publication to my office as well as the Proof of Publication and billing to Nancy A. Brooks, Town Clerk, Town of Lockport.

Very truly yours,

Daniel E. Seaman

DES:cr

Town of Lockport Industrial Development Agency CC: David R. Kinyon, Administrative Director Nancy A. Brooks, Town Clerk Nathan S. Neill, Esq. Hashem Enterprises, LLC Henry W. Schmidt, Esq.

Enc.